

# WHITE & BLACK BAR VARIETIES

by Don Bradt #150

I decided to look through my 3¢ coupons for the "Black Bar" variety described by Ron Wilkie in last year's Newsletter No. 3. I have a couple of thousand 3¢ coupons and found a few of the black bar variety. In

addition I noticed that some of the coupons had a white bar in the same location. I've listed the serial numbers below and I'll leave it to our club numerologist, Lou Fontaine, to find a pattern.



**Black Bar Variety**

**White Bar Variety**

Catalogue No.	Serial Number	Variety	Catalogue No.	Serial Number	Variety
CTC S4-A	AN0075072	White Bar	CTC S4-A	XN2828789	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN0075441	Black Bar	CTC S4-A	XN3076134	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN0079739	Black Bar	CTC S4-A	XN3076146	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN0329448	Black Bar	CTC S4-A	XN3076646	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN0675189	White Bar	CTC S4-A	XN3077086	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN0679899	Black Bar	CTC S4-A	XN3079026	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN0927726	Black Bar	CTC S4-A	XN3079381	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN3026525	Black Bar	CTC S4-A	XN3515104	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN4076811	Black Bar	CTC S4-A	XN3515105	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN4281096	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580575	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN5300174	Black Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580595	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN5552091	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580632	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN5552348	Black Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580656	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN5553636	Black Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580676	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN6504911	Black Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580677	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN7495115	Black Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580713	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN7952073	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580734	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN8200739	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580810	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN8200797	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580839	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN8200825	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580840	White Bar
CTC S4-A	AN8200943	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580900	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN9657651	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3580944	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	AN9982886	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3588555	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	XN0811212	White Bar	CTC S12-A	XN3588918	Black Bar
CTC S4-A	XN2027122	Black Bar			
CTC S4-A	XN2578735	Black Bar			

## DYM UPDATE

by Bill Symes #442

#3128 - should be 3328  
#3132 - should be 3332

#3136 - should be 3336  
#3139 - should be 3339